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Birth Certificates

Bainbridge, Gilbert 1888
Ball, Ellen 1839
Barge, Elsie Alma 1911
Barker, Adelaide Mary 1860
Barker, Cecil Charles 1878
Barker, Francis Henry 1865
Barker, Frederick 1855
Barker, Grace Warmington 1850
Barker, Herbert 1865
Barker, Hildebrand Samuel 1869
Barker, William Dudley 1868
Barnes, John William 1892
Bennett, Ann 1840
Boulby, Charlie 1880
Boulby, John 1881
Boulby, Tom 1882
Bowen, Edward 1845
Bridden, Thomas 1843
Bridgnorth, Ellen Court 1869
Brocklehurst, Ada 1886
Brocklehurst, Louisa 1883
Brocklehurst, Thomas Anthony 1891
Brown, Lucy 1880
Brown, Sabina 1852
Bullock, Joseph 1874
Chadwick, Mary Ann 1880
Clarke, Carrie Elizabeth 1894
Clarke, Joseph 1884
Clarke, Mary Elizabeth 1880
Clarke, William 1846
Collumbine, Sarah 1857
Copeland, Frederick James 1864
Copeland, Joan Kathleen 1926
Copeland, Kathleen Mary 1897
Copnall, George 1863
Cordon, Ada May 1902
Court, Ellen 1869
Cox, Harry George 1850
Daykin, Robert 1904
Daykin, Sylvia Anne 1902
Daykin, Winifred Helen 1908
Deaville, Emma 1844
Field, Ivy Mary 1906
Fisher, Alfred 1898
Flewitt, Clara 1852
Flint, Lucy 1867
Fogg, Henry 1862
Ford, Mabel 1889
Foster, Thomas 1848
Gerrard, Walter Pearson 1949
Green, Joseph 1851
Guyler, George Alfred 1889
Guyler, Lucy 1874
Guyler, William 1849
Harrison, Mary Ann 1848
Harrison, Mary Ann 1850
Haslam, Richard 1871
Haslam, Sybil 1900
Hawkins, Mary Ellen 1862



Hawkley, Tina Marie 1967
Hawkley, Vincent Reginald 1967
Horsley, Theodore 1850
Horsley, William 1839
Johnson, William 1850
Kay,Millie 1890
Kitchen, John 1850
Langley, Philip Albert Thomas 1930
Maskrey, Joseph 1856
Mason, Alfred Edward 1839
May, Joseph Albert Bartholomew 1868
May, Morrice Alfred 1869
Mellors, Arthur 1880
Morrice, Alfred May 1869
Morris, Edith 1886
Morris, John 1848
Morris, William 1889
Morten, Ralph 1845
Mortin, Ralph 1844
Needham, John 1841
Pegg, Gerald 1926
Pitt, Robert 1864
Pitt, Samuel 1921
Portman, Emma 1840
Portman, John 1871
Portman, Martha 1848
Preece, Florence Martha 1879
Preece, James 1842
Preece, Mary Ann 1881
Radford, William Edward 1874
Ratcliffe, Richard Raymond 1850
Rice, Emma 1850
Robinson, Ann Elizabeth 1859
Robinson, Fanny 1853
Shaw, Jean Marion 1927
Simpson, Joseph 1847
Smith, Clara 1868
Smith, James 1838
Stendall, Thomas 1902
Swain, Alice Maud 1887
Swain, George Albert 1890
Swain, Joseph Richard 1892
Swain, Violet 1890
Travis, Maria 1839
Travis, Sarah 1847
Trivett, Fanny 1875
Vernon, Thomas 1866
Walker, Thomas Henry 1848
Warren, John 1843
Webster, William 1842
Whaulden, Joseph 1839
Wheeldon, John 1849
Wheeldon, John 1865
Wheeldon, Joseph 1841
White, Beryl Margaret 1944
White, Sarah 1866
White, William 1857
Wilkes, Mercy 1846
Wilton, Margaret 1894
Wood, Edith Marion 1910
Wood, Eliza 1843
Wood, Ernest 1859
Wood, Jill Margaret T 1938



Wood, Thomas 1848
Wright, George 1865
Wyld, William Henry 1884
Yates, Ellen 1850



Marriage Certificates

Abrahart, Annie Maria Anthony, Thomas 1881
Allen, Isaiah Horsley, Emma 1854
Allen, Sarah Nash, Thomas 1854
Allen, Susan Wood, Matthew 1841
Alton, Arthur Clarke, Lily 1915
Alton, William Clarke, Lily 1914
Anthony, Thomas Abrahart, Annie Maria 1881
Ashmole, John William Smith, Emily 1874
Aston, Vincent Taylor, Ruby 1947
Atkin, Ann Merrill, Henry 1874
Atkin, Lizzie Swift, Ernest 1903
Atkin, Samuel Miles, Sarah Ann 1873
Bachelor, John Willis, Sarah 1841
Bacon, Sarah Cresswell, William 1860
Bagshaw, William Yates, Ellen 1874
Ball, Ellen Sims, Robert 1863
Barge, William Pitt, Rose 1902
Barker, Edward Richards Grout, Gertrude Louisa 1876
Barker, Richard Lewis, Mary Dorothea 1859
Barker, William Homere, Adele Anna 1863
Bartlam, Florence Kathleen Pitt, Albert 1921
Bateman, Jane Brunt, Joseph 1861
Bates, Thomas Sheldon, Eliza 1851
Bedford, J Wilson Jane 1867
Blagden, Susannah Elizabeth Slater, Robert 1861
Bottom, James Robinson, Mary 1829
Brassington, Fanny Draper, Charles E 1857
Bridge, Rebecca Mary Ann Haywood, Joseph 1913
Brown, James Robinson, Mary 1829
Brookes, William Clarke, Mary Elizabeth 1901
Brown, John Hunt, Charlotte 1847
Brown, John Hutchby, Ann 1842
Brown, Sabina Guyler, William 1871
Brunt, Joseph Bateman, Jane 1861
Burton, Sarah Fretwell, Samuel 1844
Chisnell, Esther Louisa Tatem, Samuel 1880
Clarke, Lily Alton, Arthur 1914
Clarke, Lily Alton, William 1915
Clarke, Mary Elizabeth Brookes, William 1901
Clarke, Mary M Dunn, Bridgeman H 1908
Cockayne, Emma Smith, William 1857
Cooper, Frank Yates, Annie 1887
Copeland, Frederick James Stendall, Anna 1896
Copeland, George Rollinson, Ann 1857
Copeland, Thomas Stendall Haslam, Sybil 1925
Copestake, Elizabeth Levirs, Samuel 1884
Copestake, Joseph Draper, Jane 1843
Cox, Sarah Smith John 1881
Cresswell, William Bacon, Sarah 1860
Deakin, Walter Richard Draper, Margaret 1920
Dean, William Henry Morris, Edith 1915
Dewsnap, Walter Hauge, Elizabeth 1866
Draper, Arthur Stevens Wilson, Annie M 1916
Draper, Charles E Brassington, Fanny 1857
Draper, Jane Copestake, Joseph 1843
Draper, Margaret Deakin, Walter Richard 1920
Draper, Robert Rigley, Mary Ellen 1858
Dudley, Eliza Wilkes, Edward 1845
Duern, John Smith, Frances Emma 1877
Dunn, Bridgeman H Clarke, Mary M 1908
Durne, Clara Smith, Edwin 1900



Edwards, Marguerite Gough, George 1903
Ensor, George Gregory, Sarah Ann 1875
Featherstone, Martha Wilton, Thomas 1846
Foster, Elizabeth White, Joseph 1846
Foster, William Walton, Ann 1886
Fox, John Needham, Frances 1913
Foulgar, Eliza Jane Tye, Thomas 1874
Fretwell, Samuel Burton, Sarah 1844
Froggatt, Elizabeth Hadfield, John 1866
Gee, Elizabeth Waterhouse, William Alfred 1876
Gough, George Edwards, Marguerite 1903
Greenhalgh, James Wilbraham, Sarah Ann 1874
Gregory, Jane Elizabeth Wood, Thomas George 1875
Gregory, Sarah Ann Ensor, George 1875
Grout, Gertrude Louisa Barker, Edward Richards 1876
Guyler, Lucy Haslam, Richard 1893
Guyler, William Brown, Sabina 1871
Hackett, Sarah Protman, John 1862
Hadfield, John Froggatt, Elizabeth 1866
Hague, Elizabeth Dewsnap, Walter 1866
Hammod, Maud Pegg, Leonard Maurice 1931
Hammonds, Richard Webster, Lucy Ann 1914
Harris, Alfred Wood, Clara 1902
Harvey, Arthur Edmund Addie, Ellen Constance 1899
Haslam, Richard Guyler, Lucy 1893
Haslam, Sybil Copeland, Thomas Stendall 1925
Hauge, Elizabeth Dewsnap, Walter 1866
Hawkins, Francis Brown, Mary 1854
Hawkins, Mary Ellen Key, James 1881
Hayward, Joseph Bridge, Rebecca Mary Ann 1913
Higginbottom, John Waterhouse, Lucy Gertrude 1901
Hindle, George Willis, Hannah 1861
Hobson, Harold Edwin Wass, Emily May 1923
Horsley, Emma Allen, Isaiah 1854
Holt, Sarah Jane Morris, John 1872
Home, George Robert Francis Hudson, Gladys Florence 1948
Homere, Adele Anna Barker, William 1863
Hubbard, Emma A Tomson, James N 1861
Hudson, Gladys Florence Howe, George Robert Francis 1948
Hunt, Charlotte Brown, John 1847
Hutchby, Ann Brown, John 1842
Jones, Dora Taylor, Joseph 1861
Key, James Hakins, Mary Ellen 1881
Leivers, Elizabeth Wagstaff, Samuel 1910
Levirs, Samuel Copestake, Elizabeth 1884
Lewis, Mary Dorothea Barker, Richard 1859
Mabbott, Emma Smith, William 1852
Manning, Kathleen G Wright, Christopher C 1900
Marshall, Mary Ann Mason, George 1832
Mason, George Marshall, Mary Ann 1832
Mason, Hannah Turner, George 1838
Merrill, Henry Atkin, Ann 1874
Miles, Sarah Ann Atkin, Samuel 1873
Mills, Margaret Radford, James 1850
Morris, John Holt, Sarah Jane 1872
Morley, Hannah Smith, Robert 1866
Morton, Ralph Pearson, Ann 1839
Morton, Ralph Paulden, Sarah Ann 1843
Morris, Edith Dean, William Henry 1915
Mullen, Michael Patrick Bentley, Bertha Julia 1929
Nash, Thomas Allen, Sarah 1854
Naylor, Anne Straw, William 1847
Needham, Frances Fox, John 1913



Parker, Richard Smith, Harriet 1855
Paulden, Sarah Ann Morton, Ralph 1843
Pearson, Ann Morton, Ralph 1839
Pegg, Leonard Horace Hammond, Maud 1931
Pitt, Albert Bartlam, Florence Kathleen 1921
Pitt, Rose Barge, William 1902
Portman, John Hackett, Sarah 1862
Radford, Elizabeth Robinson, John 1851
Radford, James Mills, Margaret 1850
Rawson, Elizabeth Wilbraham, Charles 1793
Rice, Eliza Webster, Thomas 1849
Rigley, Mary Ellen Draper, Robert 1858
Robinson, John Radford, Elizabeth 1851
Robinson, Mary Bottom, James 1829
Rollinson, Ann Copeland, George 1857
Rollison, George Wilbraham, Ann 1850
Sandison, Margaret Laing Wood, Nelson 1979
Simpson, Joseph Woolley, Jane 1866
Sims, Robert Ball, Ellen 1863
Sheldon, Annie Smith, Wilfred 1918
Sheldon, Eliza Bates, Thomas 1851
Slack, Mary Allen, Samuel 1838
Slater, George Chadwick, Evelyn 1894
Slater, Robert Blagden, Susannah Elizabeth 1861
Smith, Angelina Wathall, William Henry 1880
Smith, Edwin Durne, Clara 1900
Smith, Emily Ashmole, John William 1874
Smith, Frances Emma Duern, John 1877
Smith, Harriet Parker, Richard 1855
Smith, John Cox, Sarah 1881
Smith, Robert Morley, Hannah 1866
Smith, Wilfred Sheldon, Annie 1918
Smith, William Cockayne, Emma 1857
Smith, William Mabbott, Emma 1852
Spencer, Lucy Tomlinson, Henry 1870
Stendall, Anna Copeland, Frederick James 1896
Straw, William Naylor, Ann 1847
Swift, Ernest Atkin, Lizzie 1903
Tatem, Samuel Chisnell, Esther Louisa 1880
Taylor, Joseph Jones, Dora 1861
Taylor, Ruby Ashton, Vincent 1947
Taylor, William Wilton, Margaret 1916
Tomlinson, Henry Spencer, Lucy 1870
Tomson, James M Hubbard, Emma A 1861
Turner, John Mason, Hannah 1838
Tye, Thomas Foulgar, Eliza Jane 1874
Wagstaff, Samuel Leivers, Elizabeth 1910
Wass, Emily May Hobson, Harold Edwin 1923
Wass, Thomas Oswald Seaston, Phyllis 1953
Waterhouse, Lucy Gertrude Higginbottom, John 1901
Waterhouse, William Alfred Gee, Elizabeth 1876
Wathall, William Henry Smith, Angelina 1880
Webster, Ann Wood, Thomas 1842
Webster, Lucy Ann Hammonds, Richard 1914
Webster, Thomas Rice, Eliza 1849
White, Joseph Foster, Elizabeth 1846
Wilbraham, Ann Rollison, George 1850
Wilbraham, Charles Rawson, Elizabeth 1793
Wilbraham, Sarah Ann Greenhalgh, James 1874
Wilkes, Edward Dudley, Eliza 1845
Willis, Hannah Hindle, George 1861
Willis, Sarah Bachelor, John 1841
Wilson, Annie Maud Draper, Arthur Stevens 1916



Wilson, Jane Bedford, J 1867
Wilton, Margaret Taylor, William 1916
Wilton, Thomas Featherstone, Martha 1846
Woolley, Jane Simpson, Joseph 1866
Wood, Clara Harris, Alfred 1902
Wood, Matthew Allen, Susan 1841
Wood, Nelson Sandison, Margaret Laing 1979
Wood, Thomas Webster, Ann 1842
Wood, Thomas George Gregory, Jane Elizabeth 1875
Wright, Christopher C Manning, Kathleen G 1900
Yates, Annie Cooper, Frank 1887
Yates, Ellen Bagshaw, William 1874



Death Certificates

Allwood, Francis 1848
Astle, Ann 1891
Astle, James 1890
Atkin, Ann 1914
Barcroft, John 1837
Barker, Frederick 1855
Bowden, James 1891
Bowen, Eliza 1925
Bowen, Elizabeth 1925
Broxholme, Mary 1862
Bullock, Sarah 1850
Clark, Ann 1874
Clark, Harry 1887
Clarke, Alice 1939
Clarke, Cicely 1883
Clarke, Harold James 1882
Clarke, John Alfred 1886
Clarke, John Henry 1877
Clarke, Mary 1850
Clarke, William 1854
Clarke, William 1859
Clarke, William Alexander 1877
Cocker, Mary 1837
Copeland, Ann 1891
Copeland, Annie 1957
Copeland, Frederick James 1942
Copeland, George 1898
Copeland, Sybil 1990
Copeland, Thomas Stendall 1855
Coy, Annie 1943
Cutler, Hannah 1883
Cutler, John 1845
Daykin, John 1871
Durham, Mary 1855
Foster, Edith 1936
Fretwell, Maria 1875
Fretwell, Maria 1879
Furniss, William 1880
Gilmore, Elizabeth 1884
Green, Mary 1858
Griffin, Thomas 1838
Guyler, George Alfred 1955
Guyler, Kathleen Mary 1983
Harrison, William 1880
Harwood, Elizabeth 1856
Harwood, Elizabeth 1856
Haslam, Samuel 1879
Heath, William 1853
Henson, John 1929
Higgins, Jesse 1883
Hudson, Sarah 1879
Joyce, Ellen 1915
Kemp, William 1861
Jackson, Mary 1889
Leivers, Samuel 1908
Marsland, James 1864
Meers, Ann 1838
Mills, Ada 1895
Mills, Samuel [Chesterfield] 1849
Mills, Samuel [Belper] 1849
Milward, William 1844



Milward, William 1844
Milward, William 1847
Moore, Thomas 1955
Morris, Edward 1916
Morris, John 1869
Morris, John 1908
Morris, Sarah Jane 1909
Morrow, Eliza 1862
Needham, Frances 1920
Nutting, Ann 1856
Oakes, Edna 1855
Oakes, Henry 1857
Pegg, Charles William 1903
Pitt, Caroline 1924
Pitt, Charles 1950
Pitt, Charles Frederick 1922
Pitt, George 1896
Pitt, Samuel 1860
Pitt, Sarah 1841
Portmain, John 1890
Preece, James 1854
Room, John 1852
Scott, Frederick 1861
Sheldon, John 1936
Sheldon, Joseph 1932
Slack, Eliza 1892
Slack, Mary 1837
Slack, Mary 1872
Smith, Ann 1838
Smith, Joseph 1858
Smith, Josephj 1860
Smith, Lydia M. A. B. 1892
Smith, Mary 1852
Smith, Mary 1865
Smith, Mary 1865
Smith, Mary 1867
Smith, Mary 1867
Smith, Mary 1867
Smith, Mary Ann 1943
Smith, Nellie Frances 1910
Spencer, Hannah 1862
Stanley. Thomas 1848
Stendall, Ann 1924
Stendall, Jane 1871
Stendall, Thomas 1878
Stendall, Thomas 1910
Straw. Samuel 1851
Straw. Willam 1859
Tallents, Elizabeth 1855
Tallents, John 1857
Taylor, Mary 1905
Thorley, Elizabeth 1861
Thorley, Richard 1862
Tomlinson, Isaac 1839
Travis, Thomas 1850
Tye, John William 1882
Vardy, Ann 1864
Vardy, Sarah 1864
Vernon, Francis 1918
Walker, Herbert 1984
Ward, William 1842
Wass, Ann 1842
Wass, Ann 1865



Watkinson, Hannah 1887
Wheeldon, Thomas 1857
Whitelaw, Dorothy Ann 1909
Widdowson, Sarah 1906
Widdowson, Thomas 1916
Wilbraham, Ann 1842
Wilbraham, Charles 1849
Wilkinson, Emma 1941
Wilkinson, William 1915
Willis, Job 1841
Willis, Job 1841
Willis, Hannah 1863
Willis, Job 1841
Willis, Job 1841
Wood, Elizabeth 1838
Wood, John 1849
Wood, Susannah 1882
Wood, George William 1979
Wood, Matthias 1864
Wood, William George 1988



Derbyshire Family Trees

# = boxed materials
~ = family tree in a roll
* = publication
#Bennett and Dove
#Betts
#Bower
#Brown
#Brown
#Brown
#Bullimore [see Downs]
#Cowlishaw
#Dove [see Bennett]
#Downs and Bullimore
#Draycott
#Eble [see Porter]
#Elliott
#Else
#Fairers [see Porter]
#Fidler
#Fox
#Guyler and Kirk
#Hadfield
#Hailstone
#Haslam
#Higginbottom
#Hopkinson
#Kirk [see Guyler]
#Meakin
#Naylor
#Porter with Eble, Fairers and Stewradson
#Rawson
#Roberts
#Robinson
#Rollison
#Rooth
#Shaw
#Spencer
#Stendall
#Stewardson [see Porter]
#Tagg
#Taylor
#Taylor
#Thorpe, Best, Rees, etc. Repton deeds
#Turton
#Wilbraham
~Allsopp
~Agard of  Foston
~Agard of Mackworth
~Ashover
~Astle
~Banks
~Bateman/Branston
~Beighton
~Bowring
~Bromby, Dixon, Peck
~Brown (2)
~Collins
~Crawford
~Cresswell
~Eccles
~Farnsworth



~Hadfield
~Helliwell
~Hibbert
~Hostead
~Kent
~Martindale
~Mayes
~Mitchell
~Mundy
~Oldam
~Parkin
~Plackett
~Sampson, Strutt, Osborne
~Severn
~Shaw
~Small
~Stevenson
~Strutt
~Travers
~Turner
~Vardy
~Webster
~Wheatcroft
~Yates
Abbott
Adcock
Adin *
Adshead
Agard
Agard Family of Foston*
Allcroft
Alldread [see Dans]
Allen and Street
Allsop *
Allsops  in Parwich, 500 years of *
Allyn and Redshaw *
Alsop
Andrew *
Anthony
Antill
Archer [and*]
Arkwright
Arthur
Ashton *
Ashton of Killamarsh
Astle *
Astle and Boswell
Backler *
Bacon
Bagshaw(e) [and*]
Balgey of Aston
Ballington
Bamford
Bannister *
Barker of Dore
Barley
Barlow of  Dronfield
Bassett
Bateman
Bates
Bates [see Parks]
Batteson
Battison



Battison [see Lockwood]
Beard of Beard HallBeauchamp *
Beaver *
Bednall
Beeley, Shaw, Robinson
Beer
Beighton
Bell
Bennell
Bennett and Gadsby *
Bentley of Breadsall
Bentley of Darley Dale
Beresford *
Berisford *
Beswick
Betteridge
Bewley
Biggin
Birkett of Chesterfield *
Birkin of Aston on Trent
Blackwell *
Boden and Bowdon
Bonner
Boot [see Rowland]
Booth *
Boswell [see Astle]
Bower and Newton
Bowler
Bowmer *
Bowyer
Bradburn Family History – Godard to Grandchildren
Bradburne
Bradbury
Braddock
Bradshaw
Bradwell *
Braidley or Bradley
Brailsford
Bramhall *
Bratby [inc Hardy] of Hulland
Breffit *
Bridges [see Butler]
Bromley *
Brookshaw
Broughton *
Brown*
Browne of Marsh and Browne of Snelston
Browett
Bull *
Bullock of Darley Dale and Bullock of Unstone
Butler and Bridges
Buxton
Buxton, Hare-Duke, Maddocks*
Cadman *
Calladine
Carrington *
Capell of Morton
Carter
Cash *
Casselden
Castledine *
Cater
Cavendish



Cearson, see Wainwright
Chandos Pole
Chappell
Charlton of Sandiacre
Cheyney of Langley *
Clark of Somershall
Clarke *
Clayton
Cley of Crich
Cockayne
Cockayne of Chaddesden
Colledge
Collins [see Furniss]
Columbell of Darley
Cook of Wingerworth
Cook
Cope *
Cope of Derby
Copeland *
Coppinger Connection, The *
Corden
Cotterill
Coup(e)
Cree
Cresswell
Crooks
Curzon Of Croxall and Curzon of Kedleston
Dakyn of Stubbing Edge
Dallison *
Daw(e)s
Daws
Daykin *
Deane of Beeley
Debanck of Hartshorne
Dennis [inc Banks] of Church Gresley
Dethick of Breadsall and Dethick of Newhall
Dolphin – The Rise and Fall of my Family of Dolphins: Claire Dolphin
Doncaster
Downs *
Draycott of Loscoe
Drury *
Dunnicliffe
Earp
Eaton
Egglestone *
Elkin
Elliott *
Ellis *
Evans of Sawley
Eyre *
Eyre: Legends of the Eyres*
Farnsworth *
Fauncher
Fearn of Church Broughton
Featherstone
Fielding
Fisher
Fitzherbert *
Flint
Foljambe of Walton
Ford *
Foster
Frauncis of Foremark



Frechvill of Staveley
Fulwood of Middleton
Furness
Furniss, Wilson and Collins
Gadsby [see Bennett]
Gee
Gent
Gibbons
Gilbert of Locks and Gilbert of Youlgreave
Gillott
Gilthorp
Glew *
Godber
Goddard *
Goodwin *
Goodwin and Lambert
Goodison
Gorman
Greaves
Greaves *
Gregory *
Gresley: A Derbyshire Family of Artists*
Griffiths
Grimshaw
Gronert *
Hadfield *
Hales
Hall *
Hallam [inc Marshall]
Hancock*
Hancock *
Hardwick *
Hare-Duke [see Buxton]
Harpur of Normanton
Harrison *
Harrison
Hart [see Potts]
Hart and Hartshorn*
Haslam *
Hawksley
Hayes
Heath and Peach
Heathcote and Ollerenshaw
Hemingway *
Heywood
Hides
Hill
Hinch
Hitchcock *
Hodgkinson and Lace *
Hodgkinson, Our Surname, Our Story, Our Legacy
Hogg
Holbrook
Hollingworth
Hollingsworth of Breadsall
Hollis [descendants of Humphrey Hollis 1661]
Holloway *
Holmes *
Hooper of Ripley *
Hopkinson [and*]
Horsley *
Howard
Howe *



Howitt
Humpston
Hunlock of Wingerworth
Hunt
Hunter
Hurd [see Oakden]
Hurst
Hurte of Ashbourne
Hurt *
Hutchby *
Iles *
Ireton
Jackson [and*]
Jepson
Johnson
Kay [and*]
Kay
Keeling of Ashbourne
Kerry
Kiddy *
Kiddy of Matlock
King [and*]
King *
Kirk *
Kirke
Knifton [Kidd  and Buckingham] *
Kniveton *
Knowles
Lace [see Hodgkinson]
Lambert [see Goodwin]
Land
Langton
Lathbury of Holme
Leacroft
Lee
Lee [inc Raisin]
Lee, Robert of Baslow
Leeke of Sutton
Leigh of Egginton
Levings of Parwich
Leybourne *
Lievers *
Lister of Eaton
Litchfield *
Lockwood and Battison
Lomas [and*]
Lowe
Lycet
Macduff
Mackworth
Maddocks [See Buxton]
Margerrison
Marsden
Marsden of Cockbridge and Hathersage
Marshall of Hayfield
Martin, also see Lievers *
Maskrey *
Mason *
Mather
Mather of Breadsall
Mathers
Maul [inc Gash & White]
Meakin



Measham
Mellor [see Ratcliffe]
Meynell
Middleton [and*]
Middleton *
Milligan
Milner *
Moore
Moorwood
Morledge
Morledge of Breadsall
Morley of Brailsford
Morley of Derby *
Morrell *
Morse
Mountney
Munn
Nadin
Naylor
Needham [and*]
Needham [inc Smith] of Horsley & Church Gresley
Newton [see Bower]
Nightingale
Norman
Oakden and Hurd *
Oldfield
Oliver
Ollerenshaw
Ollerenshaw [see Heathcote]
Orange of Alfreton
Orme of Denby
Orr
Outram
Parks and Bates
Partlow *
Pass
Paulson *
Peach [see Heath]
Peat
Pickering
Pickford
Plackett
Plackett *
Plainge, De la
Potts and Hart *
Poyser of Mugginton
Proctor
Proudlock
Purseglove *
Radford
Ratcliffe, Mellor and Smithard *
Rawson
Reaney *
Redfearn
Redfern
Redshaw [see Allyn]
Reeve(s)
Revell
Richards *
Richards of Belper
Richardson
Rickard
Ride [and*]



Ridgeway
Riley of Denby
Roberts Family from 1750, The History *
Robinson
Robinson [see Beeley]
Rodgers
Roe
Rollinson
Rowbotham
Rowland and Boot *
Sampson
Sanders
Searston
Selvey of Belper
Seward *
Shaw [see Beeley]
Sherwin
Shirtes *
Short *
Shreeve
Simpson of South Normanton *
Slack
Sleigh *
Slinn *
Smallwood
Smedley *
Smith [and*]
Smithard [see Ratcliffe]
Snelston *
Snow
Soar *
Speed *
Spencer *
Stanhope [see Wilton]
Staniforth *
Stansall *
Statham
Steeple *
Stendall *
Stephen(s), Stevens
Stevenson
Stewardson *
Stokely *
Street
Street [see Allen]
Strelley
Stretton
Strong
Swaffield
Swift
Sykes *
Tatler
Taylor *
Terrell
Theobald *
Thornhill
Thornhills, Stanton and the, by Max Craven *
Thornley
Tidwell *
Tidy
Tildesley of Staffordshire *
Tipper
Toft



Tomlinson [see Torr]
Torr and Tomlinson *
Travers *
Tudor
Turton
Turton and connected families *
Underhill
Unwin
Valentine
Vernon
Von Heldreich *
Wagstaff
Wainwright *
Walker *
Walkerdine
Walvin
Warren & Barratt
Wass
Watson
Webb
Wells *
Westlake
Wheeldon
White
Whitehead
Whitehurst
Wigram Family, The by Max Craven *
Wilcockson – John and Sarah Boone’s Quaker Heritage
Wilde
Williamson
Willoughby
Willson
Wilson *
Wilson [see Furniss]
Wilton and Stanhope
Wise
Wooley
Wolstenholme *
Woodhead *
Woodiwiss *
Woodward
Worker
Wragg *
Wren *
Wright *
Wright
Wright of Castleton
Wyatt
Yates: The Ancestors of Thomas Yates and Harriet Webster*
Youle


